

No. 17-5018

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION; BAXTER REGIONAL HOSPITAL,
INC., d/b/a BAXTER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER; RUTLAND
HOSPITAL, INC., d/b/a RUTLAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER;
COVENANT HEALTH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. PRICE, M.D., in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Of Counsel:

JEFFREY S. DAVIS

Acting General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN

Associate General Counsel

SUSAN MAXSON LYONS

Deputy Associate General Counsel

KIRSTEN FRIEDEL RODDY

Attorney

*U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services*

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS

Acting United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7258

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 532-4747

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

GLOSSARY

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT:

The Court Should Reverse The Mandamus Order And Direct Entry
Of Judgment In Favor Of The Secretary 3

A. The District Court Improperly Imposed A Timetable That
Requires Mass Settlements Of Claims Without Proper Regard
For Whether The Claims Satisfy The Requirements
Established By Congress..... 3

B. Judgment Should Be Entered In Favor Of The Secretary 11

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12, 14
<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1, 4, 6, 9, 12, 13, 15
* <i>In re Barr Labs.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12, 13, 15
<i>Cumberland Cty. Hosp. Sys., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 816 F.3d 48 (4th Cir. 2016)	12, 15
<i>Enviromental Def. Ctr. v. Babbitt</i> , 73 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>INS. v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	3
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11, 12, 13
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	3
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	15
* <i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	5
<i>Weber v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Yesudian ex rel. United States v. Howard Univ.</i> , 270 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
--	----

Statutes:

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395f	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395g(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395g(d)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(e)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(j)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395n	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(2)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(2)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)	15

Other Authorities:

Cross Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>National Ass’n of Pharm. Mfrs. v. Sullivan</i> , No. 91-300, 1991 WL 11177272 (U.S.)	13, 14
U.S Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Medicare Fee-for-Service: Opportunities Remain to Improve Appeals Process</i> (May 2016)	4
